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Stephen L. Smith 
Vice President Engineering 
 
  October 26, 2020 
  ET 20-0013 
 
 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
ATTN:  Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC  20555 
 
 

References: 1) Letter ET 20-0004, dated April 27, 2020, from S. L. Smith, WCNOC, 
 to USNRC, “Application for Technical Specification Change 
 Regarding Risk-Informed Justification for the Relocation of Specific 
 Surveillance Frequency Requirements to a Licensee Controlled 
 Program (TSTF-425)” 

 
 2) Electronic mail dated September 17, 2020, from S. A. Lee, USNRC, 

 to J. Turner, WCNOC, “Requests for additional information: Wolf 
 Creek amendment request to modify technical specification 
 surveillance frequency consistent with TSTF-425 (EPID: L-2020-LLA-
 0091)  

 
Subject: Docket No. 50-482:  Response to Request for Additional Information Re 

“Application for Technical Specification Change Regarding Risk-Informed 
Justification for the Relocation of Specific Surveillance Frequency 
Requirements to a Licensee Controlled Program (TSTF-425)”  

 
 
Commissioners and Staff: 
 
Reference 1 provided the Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation (WCNOC) application for 
an amendment to the Technical Specifications (TS) for the Wolf Creek Generating Station 
(WCGS).  The proposed amendment would modify the WCGS TS by relocating specific 
surveillance frequencies to a licensee-controlled program with the implementation of Nuclear 
Energy Institute (NEI) 04-10, “Risk-Informed Technical Specifications Initiative 5B, Risk-
Informed Method for Control of Surveillance Frequencies.”  Reference 2 provided a request for 
additional information (RAI) related to the application.  The RAI consisted primarily of questions 
about the WCGS Probabilistic Risk Assessment (PRA) as it relates to NEI 04-10.  The 
Attachment to this letter provides the response to the RAI.    
 
The information provided in this submittal does not expand the scope of the application and 
does not impact the significance hazards consideration determination presented in Reference 1.  
In accordance with 10 CFR 50.91, “Notice for public comment; State consultation,” a copy of 
this submittal is being provided to the designated Kansas State official. 
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This letter contains no commitments.  If you have any questions concerning this matter, please 
contact me at (620) 364-4093, or Ron Benham at (620) 364-4204. 
 
 
  Sincerely, 
 

   
  Stephen L. Smith 
 
 
 
 
SLS/rlt 
 
 

Attachment:  Response to Request for Additional Information Re “Application for 
Technical Specification Change Regarding Risk-Informed Justification for 
the Relocation of Specific Surveillance Frequency Requirements to a 
Licensee Controlled Program (TSTF-425)”  

 
   
 
 
cc: S. S. Lee (NRC), w/a 
         S. A. Morris (NRC), w/a 
 N. O’Keefe (NRC), w/a 
 K. S. Steves (KDHE), w/a 
 Senior Resident Inspector (NRC), w/a 
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STA TE OF KANSAS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF COFFEY ) 

Stephen L. Smith, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath says that he is Vice President 
Engineering of Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation; that he has read the foregoing 
document and knows the contents thereof; that he has executed the same for and on behalf of 
said Corporation with full power and authority to do so; and that the facts therein stated are true 
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 

By_2ZN __ _ 
Stephen L. Smith 
Vice President Engineering 

-SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 26th day of October , 2020.

RHONDA L. TIEMEYER

Notary Public, State of Kansas 
My Appointment �iras 
() , " I. o,� 

----------------

Notary Public 

Expiration DateJo-nu� fl ;J/JJJ,
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Attachment to ET 20-0013 
Response to Request for Additional Information Re “Application for Technical 

Specification Change Regarding Risk-Informed Justification for the Relocation of 
Specific Surveillance Frequency Requirements to a Licensee Controlled Program 

(TSTF-425)” 
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Response to Request for Additional Information Re “Application for Technical 
Specification Change Regarding Risk-Informed Justification for the Relocation of 
Specific Surveillance Frequency Requirements to a Licensee Controlled Program 

(TSTF-425)” 
 
Reference 1 provided the Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation (WCNOC) application for 
an amendment to the Technical Specifications (TS) for the Wolf Creek Generating Station 
(WCGS).  The proposed amendment would modify the WCGS TS by relocating specific 
surveillance frequencies to a licensee-controlled program with the implementation of Nuclear 
Energy Institute (NEI) 04-10, “Risk-Informed Technical Specifications Initiative 5B, Risk-
Informed Method for Control of Surveillance Frequencies.”  Reference 2 provided a request for 
additional information (RAI) related to the application.  The RAI consisted primarily of questions 
about the WCGS Probabilistic Risk Assessment (PRA) as it relates to NEI 04-10. The specific 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) requests are provided in italics. 
 
 
RAI No. 1 
 
The finding (F&O 3-8) pertaining to supporting requirement QU-F4, located in Table 3-1 of 
Attachment II, “WCGS Open PRA Peer Review Findings” observes that there was a lack of a 
clear method for identification and characterization of key plant-specific assumptions and 
sources of uncertainty.  The resolution for this F&O states, in part: “The quantitative 
characterization process is now being consolidated and more clearly documented.” 
 

a. Confirm that this activity is complete or whether it will be completed prior to 
implementation of the Surveillance Frequency Control Program (SFCP).   

b. Provide details of any sensitivity analyses done to close out this F&O. 
 
Response to RAI No. 1 
 
WCNOC continues to consolidate the documentation of key assumptions and sources of 
uncertainty.  For clarification, the ongoing effort necessary to address the F&O is to consolidate 
the key assumptions and sources of uncertainty from their various locations in different 
notebooks into a format that facilitates their reference and review and therefore no additional 
sensitivity analyses will need to be performed. This work will be completed prior to 
implementation of the WCGS Surveillance Frequency Control Program (SFCP). 
 
 
RAI No. 2 
 
The resolution for F&O 6-8 states, in part: “The one exception that prevented this F&O from 
being formally closed was that the Electric Power System Engineer Interview had not yet taken 
place.”  
 
Confirm that the interview has taken place, or that it will be completed prior to implementation of 
the SFCP.   
 
Response to RAI No. 2 
 
WCNOC has completed the necessary interview for the Electric Power System and will formally 
incorporate it into the documentation at the next official revision to the model of record.  The 



Attachment to ET 20-0013 
Page 3 of 6 
 
interview confirmed the acceptability of the modeling, assumptions, and conclusions relative to 
the Electric Power System, as presented in the peer-reviewed Revision 9 Model of Record. 
 
 
RAI No. 3 
 
In Section 4.0 of Attachment II of the LAR, the licensee states that, “[T]he NEI 04-10 
methodology recognizes that a key area of uncertainty for this application is the standby failure 
rate utilized in the determination of the STI [Surveillance Test Interval] extension impact. 
Therefore, the methodology requires the performance of selected sensitivity studies on the 
standby failure rate of the component(s) of interest for the STI assessment.”  The licensee 
furthermore states that, “[t]he results of the standby failure rate sensitivity study plus the results 
of any additional sensitivity studies identified during the performance of the reviews as outlined 
in Section 3.2 above for each STI change assessment will be documented and included in the 
results of the risk analysis that are presented to the (IDP) [Independent Decision-making Panel]. 
This will include, for each STI change assessment, additional sensitivity studies that are 
identified through a review of identified gaps to CC-II and a review of identified sources of 
uncertainty as required by NEI 04-10, Steps 5 and 14.”  It is not clear to the staff of the details 
on how the licensee will resolve the balance between time-related and standby failures of test-
limited risk commensurate with the guidance of RG 1.177, section 2.3.3 and NEI 04-10, Step 8.   
 

a. Describe the approach used to address test-limited risk and whether and how it follows 
the guidance of RG 1.177 and NEI 04-10. 

b. Alternatively, provide a detailed description with justification of the proposed adopted 
approach. 

 
Response to RAI No. 3 
 
WCNOC is developing the SFCP implementing procedures consistent with the processes 
described in NEI 04-10, Revision 1. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, Revision 1, the WCGS SFCP procedures will detail the quantitative 
assessment process for risk of a Surveillance Test Interval (STI) change.  Identification of 
equipment tested by the surveillance requirement being evaluated allows for the identification of 
equipment not already modeled in the PRA.  If it is feasible to incorporate non-modeled 
equipment, the PRA will be updated accordingly.  If it is not feasible to model the equipment, a 
surrogate component may be used or a qualitative assessment may be performed consistent 
with NEI 04-10. 
 
Explicit modeling of a component requires the creation of a standby failure basic event and 
appropriate common cause failure events in the model.  When a demand failure event exists, 
and a standby failure event is added, the total number of failures on demand are separated into 
demand failures and standby failures.  When this separation is not known, all failures are 
assumed to be time-related to obtain the maximum test-limited risk contribution, as described in 
Regulatory Guide 1.177, Revision 1. 
 
 
RAI No. 4 
 
NEI 04-10, Step 12, “Evaluate Total and Cumulative Effect on CDF and LERF” describes details 
of various aspects of calculating revised STIs.  Specifically, test strategies, sensitivity studies, 
and Common Cause Failure (CCF) treatment are addressed.  
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a. Describe the approach to performing sensitivity analysis the licensee will use. 
b. How will the impact of various test strategies be evaluated in determining revised STIs? 
c. How will CCF be addressed in performing these calculations? 

 
Response to RAI No. 4 
 
WCNOC is developing the SFCP implementing procedures consistent with the processes 
described in NEI 04-10, Revision 1. 
 
These implementing procedures will mirror the evaluations described in Step 12 and Step 14 of 
NEI 04-10, and require that the assumptions and results be performed, documented, and 
presented to the Independent Decisionmaking Panel (IDP). 
 
For quantitative risk evaluations of proposed surveillance test interval extensions, the overall 
impact of the proposed change will be assessed and compared to the quantitative risk 
acceptance guidelines of Regulatory Guide 1.174. Two types of effects on core damage 
frequency (CDF) and large early release frequency (LERF) are considered: the first effect 
involves the total or aggregate risk impact for all PRA events for the proposed surveillance 
frequency change; the second effect involves the cumulative risk impact from previous SFCP 
surveillance frequency changes plus the current one under consideration.  These values will be 
assessed consistent with the strategies described in Step 12 (including all sub-sections as 
applicable) in NEI 04-10, Revision 1.   
 
 
RAI No. 5 
 
NEI 04-10, Revision 1, states that external events risk impact may be considered quantitatively 
or qualitatively.  The NRC staff’s safety evaluation on NEI 04-10, Revision 1 states that a 
qualitative screening analysis may be used when the surveillance frequency impact on plant risk 
can be shown to be negligible or zero. 
  
In Section 5.0 of Attachment II to the LAR the licensee stated that Wolf Creek is currently 
developing a seismic PRA, but it has neither been completed nor peer reviewed.  A Seismic 
Margins Assessment (SMA) was performed with a review level earthquake at 0.3g peak ground 
acceleration (PGA) during the IPEEE.  The licensee proposed to assess SSCs impacted by 
frequency changes in the proposed program against the SMA in accordance with NEI 04-10 
guidance.  
  
The SMA in the licensee’s IPEEE, completed in 1995, concluded that only a few instances are 
required for a detailed review to screen equipment anchorages to a high confidence of a low 
probability of failure (HCLPF) of at least 0.3g PGA.  The licensee’s recent seismic hazard and 
screening report (ADAMS Accession No. ML14097A020) shows that the ground motion 
response spectrum (GMRS) for the Wolf Creek site peaks at 0.73g (12.5 Hz) and the GMRS is 
higher than the safe shutdown earthquake (SSE) at a frequency of about 5 Hz or higher.  It is 
unclear to the NRC staff whether the licensee’s IPEEE SMA continues to be appropriate for use 
in the proposed program.  It is also unclear whether updated information about the seismic 
hazard will be used in the proposed program. 
  
Discuss how the licensee’s IPEEE SMA, including the success paths and corresponding SSCs, 
continues to be appropriate for use in the proposed program given recent information on the re-
evaluated seismic hazard at the site.  Include a description of how recent seismic hazard 
information is included in the licensee’s proposed program or justify its exclusion. 
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Response to RAI No. 5 
 
WCNOC will address the impact of external hazards on a specific surveillance test interval 
extension using a qualitative approach that follows the methodology of NEI 04-10, Revision 1.  
This approach will be contained in the WCGS SFCP procedures. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, certain hazards are screened as not risk significant for WCGS. For 
the remaining external hazards, qualitative insights will be developed from available sources, 
including the Individual Plant Examination of External Events (IPEEE).  While it is recognized 
that the IPEEE assessments have remained static since they were completed, they do form the 
basis for an initial understanding of insights from external hazards. 
   
For the seismic hazards, sources of risk insights include the IPEEE, and the more recent 
Expedited Seismic Evaluation Process Report (ESEP).  Wolf Creek is also developing a seismic 
PRA model which may be considered when complete. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, the WCGS SFCP will require that these qualitative risk insights, the 
basis for qualitative conclusions and the uncertainties or limitations associated with those 
insights relevant to the specific STI extension, be presented to the IDP for consideration. 
 
 
RAI No. 6 
 
NEI 04-10, Revision 1, states that external events risk impact may be considered quantitatively 
or qualitatively.  The NRC staff’s safety evaluation on NEI 04-10, Revision 1 states that a 
qualitative screening analysis may be used when the surveillance frequency impact on plant risk 
can be shown to be negligible or zero. 
  
In Section 5.0 of Attachment II to the LAR, the licensee stated that Wolf Creek has developed a 
high winds PRA model and conducted an external events screening assessment in accordance 
with Parts 6 and 7 of the ASME/ANS PRA Standard.  However, given that the high winds PRA 
model still has outstanding F&Os that need to be addressed, the licensee proposed to utilize the 
IPEEE analysis for high winds for the STI change evaluations.  It is unclear to the NRC staff 
whether the licensee’s IPEEE information and evaluation continues to be appropriate for use in 
the proposed program.  It is also unclear whether updated information about high winds will be 
used in the proposed program. 
  
Discuss how the licensee’s IPEEE evaluation for high winds continues to be appropriate for use 
in the proposed program given the insights from the licensee’s high winds PRA model and other 
recent relevant high wind studies, if available.  Include a description of how recent high winds 
related information is included in the licensee’s proposed program or justify its exclusion.  
 
Response to RAI No. 6 
 
WCNOC will address the impact of external hazards on a specific surveillance test interval 
extension using a qualitative approach that follows the methodology of NEI 04-10, Revision 1.  
This approach will be contained in the WCGS SFCP procedures. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, certain hazards are screened as not risk significant for WCGS. For 
the remaining external hazards, qualitative insights will be developed from available sources, 
including the IPEEE. While it is recognized that the IPEEE assessments have remained static 
since they were completed, they do form the basis for an initial understanding of insights from 
external hazards. 



Attachment to ET 20-0013 
Page 6 of 6 
 
 
For the high wind hazards, sources of risk insights include the IPEEE, and the more recent High 
Winds PRA which is currently under development. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, the WCGS SFCP will require that these qualitative risk insights, the 
basis for qualitative conclusions and the uncertainties or limitations associated with those 
insights relevant to the specific STI extension, be presented to the IDP for consideration.  
 
 
RAI No. 7 
 
NEI 04-10, Revision 1, states that external events risk impact may be considered quantitatively 
or qualitatively.  The NRC staff’s safety evaluation on NEI 04-10, Revision 1 states that a 
qualitative screening analysis may be used when the surveillance frequency impact on plant risk 
can be shown to be negligible or zero. 
 
In Section 5.0 of Attachment II to the LAR the licensee stated that other external hazards, 
including external flooding, were determined in the IPEEE to be negligible contributors to overall 
plant risk.  In the licensee’s Flood Hazard Reevaluation Report (ADAMS Accession No. 
ML14077A281), the licensee determined that the current design basis flood levels do not bound 
the reevaluated hazard elevations for the local intense precipitation (LIP) hazard.  It is unclear to 
the NRC staff whether the licensee’s IPEEE information and evaluation for external flooding 
continues to be appropriate for use in the proposed program.  It is unclear to the NRC staff how 
the updated external flooding information for the site will be used in the proposed program.  
 
Discuss how the licensee’s IPEEE evaluation for external flooding continues to be appropriate 
for use in the proposed program given recent information on the external flooding hazard at the 
site.  Include a description of how recent external flooding information for the site is included in 
the licensee’s proposed program or justify its exclusion.  
  
Response to RAI No. 7 
  
WCNOC will address the impact of external hazards on a specific surveillance test interval 
extension using a qualitative approach that follows the methodology of NEI 04-10, Revision 1.  
This approach will be contained in the WCGS SFCP procedures. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, certain hazards are screened as not risk significant for WCGS. For 
the remaining external hazards, qualitative insights will be developed from available sources, 
including the IPEEE. While it is recognized that the IPEEE assessments have remained static 
since they were completed, they do form the basis for an initial understanding of insights from 
external hazards. 
 
Other data sources are used to evaluate the currency of the IPEEE insights; for the external 
flood hazard, examples of more recent sources include the WCNOC Flood Hazard Reevaluation 
Report, and the External Events Screening Assessment. 
 
Consistent with NEI 04-10, the WCGS SFCP will require that these qualitative risk insights, the 
basis for qualitative conclusions and the uncertainties or limitations associated with those 
insights relevant to the specific STI extension, be presented to the IDP for consideration. 

 




